
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
26 July 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 28 June 2022 as 
published.

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 

Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)

6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)
Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
There are no applications under this section.

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6a. 2022/0320  7 Moor Lane, Woking  (Pages 13 - 40)
6b. 2021/1223  Mink Farm Kennels, Littlewick Common, Woking  (Pages 41 - 50)
6c. 2022/0427  23 Oriental Road, Woking  (Pages 51 - 58)
Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee
There are no applications under this section.

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 18 July 2022

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 26 JULY 2022

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Thomas James, Development Manager.

APPEALS LODGED

2022/0260
Application for a proposed new crossover and 
dropped kerb at 154 High Street Old Woking, 
Woking, GU22 9JH.

Refused by Delegated Authority
1 June 2022.
Appeal Lodged
30 June 2022.

2022/0055
Application for variation of condition 3 of planning 
permission PLAN/2021/0293 (Single storey timber 
and double glazed garden room to side of property 
following demolition of existing side conservatory. 
Removal of single storey side store and front bay 
window) at Foxcote Blackhorse Road, Brookwood, 
Woking, GU22 0QT

Refused by Delegated Authority
24 April 2022.
Appeal Lodged
6 July 2022.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5





PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AS AT 26TH JULY 2022

This report contains applications which either fall outside the existing scheme of 
delegated powers or which have been brought to the Committee at the request of a 
Member or Members in accordance with the agreed procedure (M10/TP 7.4.92/749).  
These applications are for determination by the Committee.

This report is divided into three sections.  The applications contained in Sections A & B 
will be individually introduced in accordance with the established practice.  Applications 
in Section C will be taken in order but will not be the subject of an Officer’s presentation 
unless requested by any Member.

The committee has authority to determine the recommendations contained within the 
following reports.Thje

Key to Ward Codes:

BWB  =  Byfleet and West Byfleet           C    =  Canalside
GP     =  Goldsworth Park HE  =  Heathlands
HO    =   Horsell HV  =  Hoe Valley
KNA  =   Knaphill MH  =  Mount Hermon
PY    =   Pyrford SJS =  St. Johns

The committee has the authority to determine the recommendations contained 
within the following reports.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6





Major Applications Index to Planning Committee
26 July 2022

ITEM LOCATION APP. NO. REC WARD

0006A 7 Moor Lane, Woking, Surrey, GU22 9QY PLAN/2022/0320 PER HV

0006B Mink Farm Kennels, Littlewick PLAN/2021/1223 REF KNA
Common, Knaphill, Woking, Surrey, 
GU21 2JZ

0006C 23 Oriental Road, Woking, Surrey, PLAN/2022/0427 PER MH
GU22 7AH

SECTION B - 6a – 6c

PER - Grant Planning Permission
LEGAL - Grant Planning Permission Subject To Compliance Of A Legal Agreement

REF - Refuse
Page 7





SECTION A

APPLICATIONS ON WHICH

 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE

 TO SPEAK

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

 

Page 9





SECTION B

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION

BY OFFICERS

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally)

Page 11





7 Moor Lane, Woking.

PLAN/2022/0320
Erection of a part single storey, part two storey side and rear extension. Alterati
[...]
e, Woking. 
Permitted subject to conditions (21.07.1975) 
 
26369 - The execution of site works and the erection of a detached garage at No.7 
Moor Lane, Woking. 
Permitted subject to conditions (18.10.1970) 
 
25700 - The execution of site works, the carrying out of alterations and erection of 
additions to the existing dwelling at No.7 Moor Lane, Woking. 
Permitted subject to conditions (04.05.1970)  
 

6a                      PLAN/2022/0320          WARD: HV  
  
LOCATION: 
 
PROPOSAL:  

7 Moor Lane, Woking, Surrey, GU22 9QY 
 
Erection of a part single storey, part two storey side and rear 
extension. Alterations to fenestration. 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Mr Preetesh Patel 

 
OFFICER: 

 
Benjamin 
Bailey 

Page 17



26 JULY 2022 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
None undertaken 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
x7 letters of objection have been received (including from Hoe Valley Neighbourhood 
Forum). With the exception of x1 letter received from Hoe Valley Neighbourhood 
Forum these letters have all been received from occupiers of adjoining No.8 Moor 
Lane. The submitted letters raise the following main points: 
 

• This application follows a previously withdrawn application (ref: 
PLAN/2021/0774) and is somewhat reduced from the previous application 

• Daylight assessment report submitted is materially flawed in a number of 
regards 
(Officer Note: A revised Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing Assessment 
has been submitted by the applicant during the application process to 
address the initial comments of the occupier of No.8 Moor Lane in respect 
of room sizes etc. This revised report (dated 05.05.2022 has been taken 
into account in the assessment of the application)) 

• The revised Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing Assessment 
underestimates the physical room dimensions of habitable rooms within 
No.8 Moor Lane, the treatment of habitable rooms is incorrect (the 
office/study is a valid habitable room and could easily be repurposed as 
living room, bed
[...]
ct of potential overshadowing to the rear garden of No.8 Moor Lane the 
applicant’s Daylight and Sunlight Report identifies the following impact: 
 

Area (sq.m) Lit Area - 
Existing 
(sq.m) 

Lit Area - 
Proposed 

(sq.m) 

Ratio 
(Reduction) 

BRE 
Compliant 

377.80 334.37 331.93 0.99 (1%) Yes  

 
44. As can be seen above there would be negligible overshadowing / loss of 

sunlight to the rear garden of No.8 Moor Lane, which would remain well within 
the BRE Guidelines, and thus would not give rise to significantly harmful 
overshadowing / loss of sunlight on the ground.  

 
45. Overall, whilst it is acknowledged that there would be some overbearing effect 

upon the side-facing (west) windows within No.8 Moor Lane, it is considered, 
on balance, that the development would not give rise to a significant harmful 
sense of enclosure or overbearing effect upon these side-facing (west) 
windows so as to conflict with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012). 
Whilst the reduction in daylight to the study within No.8 would be noticeable to 
occupants, it is not considered, on balance, that this room would sustain a 
significant harmful loss of daylight contrary to Policy CS21 of the Woking Core 
Strategy (2012).   

 

Page 30



26 JULY 2022 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

No.6 Moor Lane 
 

46. No.6 Moor Lane is a detached two storey dwelling to the side (west) which 
appears to remain as originally constructed. There is a dual-pitched timber 
outbuilding to the rear of No.6 which is located adjacent to the common 
boundary and extends for some distance along the common boundary. 
 

47. The proposal would project at two storey level circa 7.5m beyond the rear 
elevation of No.6 and would remain circa 1.2m away from the common 
boundary. The dwelling of No.6 is located circa 2.7m away from the common 
boundary, making the retained separation distance (side-to-side elevation) 
circa 3.9m. Whilst it is acknowledged that the two storey depth beyond the rear 
of No.6
[...]
on flood risk and drainage 
is acceptable.  

 
Local Finance Considerations 

 
65. The applicant has submitted a completed version of CIL Form 1: CIL Additional 

Information form which identifies that the gross floorspace proposed would be 
less than 100 sq.m. As such, the proposed development would not be 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liable.  

 
Conclusion 

 
66. In conclusion, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in respect of design 

and character and would comply with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 
(2012), SPD Design (2015) and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) (2021). 

 
67. Whilst it is acknowledged that there would be some overbearing effect upon the 

side-facing (west) windows within No.8 Moor Lane, it is considered, on balance, 
that the development would not give rise to a significant harmful sense of 
enclosure or overbearing effect upon these side-facing (west) windows so as to 
conflict with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012). Whilst the 
reduction in daylight to the study within No.8 would be noticeable to occupants, 
it is not considered, on balance, that this room would sustain a significant 
harmful loss of daylight contrary to Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 
(2012).   

 
68. Whilst it is acknowledged that the two storey depth beyond the rear of No.6 

Moor Lane would not be insignificant, it is considered, on balance, that the 
development would not give rise to a significant harmful sense of enclosure or 

Page 34



26 JULY 2022 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

overbearing effect upon No.6 Moor Lane so as to conflict with Policy CS21 of 
the Woking Core Strategy (2012). 

 
69. Subject to recommended conditions, the impacts on private amenity space, car 

parking provision and flood risk and drainage are acceptable.  
 
70. The proposed development therefore accords with Sections 2, 4, 12 and 14 of 

the NPPF (2021), Policies CS9, CS18, CS21 and CS25 of the Woking Cor
[...]
h the 1 in 100 years + 40% climate change storm, 
calculations must be submitted. The UK SuDS website has a number of useful 
tools available to assist in sizing storage areas. 

 
 

 

 

Page 39





Mink Farm Kennels, 
Littlewick Common, 
Knaphill, Woking.

PLAN/2021/1223

Erection of a single storey building to be used as kennels.

Page 41

Agenda Item 6b





T2 T3T1
T4

T153

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2021/1223

Mink Farm Kennels

0 20 40 60 8010
Metres

±
SCALE 1:2,500

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 43





26 JULY 2022 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

6b PLAN/2021/1223     WARD: Knaphill 
 
 
LOCATION: Mink Farm Kennels, Littlewick Common, Knaphill, Woking, Surrey, 

GU21 2JZ 
 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a single storey building to be used as kennels. 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Adam Sutherland   OFFICER: Josey Short  
 
 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The application is brought before the Committee as it has been called in by Cllr Whitehand.  
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Planning permission is sought to erect a detached single storey building to be used as kennels. 
The extension would be positioned to the west of the site and the proposed building would be 
9.55 metres x 6.7 metres and would encompass a dual pitched roof with an eaves height of 
2.5 metres and ridge height of 3.7 metres.  
 
The Design and Access statement submitted in support of the application states that this 
building would house an additional 4 kennels at the premises. It also states that no extra staff 
will be necessary to run this facility as they are already on site and nor is it expected that there 
will be any additional traffic generated as a consequence of the development.
[...]
es should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the 
Green Belt. ‘Very special circumstances’ will not exist unless the potential harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the 
proposal, is clearly outweighed by other considerations’.  

 
8. By virtue of the proposed location of the detached building in an undeveloped area, the 

proposal is also considered to cause harm to openness as set out below. 
 
Very Special Circumstances (VSC): 
 
9. As the proposal would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt, it remains 

to be considered whether ‘Very Special Circumstances’ (VSC) exist which clearly 
outweigh the harms otherwise caused by the development by reason of its 
inappropriateness, impact on openness and any other planning harm.  

 
10. A case for very special circumstances has not been put forward in support of the scheme 

and none are apparent in this instance.  
 
11. Overall, the proposed building, would constitute inappropriate development in the Green 

Belt, which is, by definition harmful to the Green Belt and would result in a loss of 
openness. No very special circumstances have been advanced which would clearly 
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and loss of openness 
and none are apparent. The proposals are therefore contrary to Policy CS6 of the Woking 
Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM13 of the Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document (DMP DPD) (2016) and Section 13 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021). 

 
Impact on Character of the Area 
 
12. Section 12 of the NPPF (2021) states ‘permission should be refused for development of 

poor design that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and 
quality of an area and the way it functions, taking into account any local design standards 
or style guides in plans or supplementary planning documents’. 

 
13. Policy CS21 ‘Des
[...]
oposed 
new build floor space would not exceed 100m² and thus would not be liable for a financial 
contribution under the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  

 
CONCLUSION 
 
18. The application site is located within the Green Belt. The proposed building would 

constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt, which is, by definition harmful to 
the Green Belt and would result in a loss of openness. No very special circumstances 
have been advanced which would clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by reason 
of inappropriateness and loss of openness and none are apparent. The proposals are 
therefore contrary to Policy CS6 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM13 of the 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (DMP DPD) (2016) and 
Section 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)(2021). It is therefore 
recommended that planning permission is refused. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason(s):  
 

01. The proposed building would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt, 
which is, by definition harmful to the Green Belt and would result in a loss of openness. 
No very special circumstances have been advanced which would clearly outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and loss of openness and none 
are apparent. The proposals are therefore contrary to Policy CS6 of the Woking Core 

Page 48



26 JULY 2022 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Strategy (2012), Policy DM13 of the Development Management Policies Development 
Plan Document (DMP DPD) (2016) and Section 13 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF)(2021). 

 
Informatives 

 
1. The plans relating to the application hereby refused are numbered: 
      

• Location Plan – dated June 2018 and received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 15.11.2021 

• Plans and Elevations – 1959/SK/P/01 – dated June 2018 and received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 15.11.2021 

• Proposed Site Plan – 1959/SK/02/A - received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 15.11.2021 

• Proposed Site Plan showing sections– 1959/SK/02/B - received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 24.01.2022 

• Existing and Proposed Sections – 1959/SK/P/03 - received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 24.01.2022 

 
02. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2021, however, it is considered that the principle issue of 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt could not be overcome through 
negotiation as part of the current planning application and the scheme is therefore 
fundamentally contrary to relevant policy. Additionally, it is noted that pre app has not 
been sought for the proposed development prior to the submission of the application. 
 
 

Page 49





23 Oriental Road, Woking.

PLAN/2022/0427
Erection of a single storey side extension, following demolition of detached garage (part 

retrospective)

Page 51

Agenda Item 6c





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2022/0427

23 Oriental Road

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 53





26 JULY 2022 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

6c      PLAN/2022/0427                     WARD: Mount Hermon 

 

LOCATION: 23 Oriental Road, Woking, Surrey, GU22 7AH 

PROPOSAL: Erection of a single storey side extension, following demolition of 
detached garage (part retrospective)  
 

APPLICANT: Mrs L Pereira OFFICER: Brooke 
Bougnague   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The applicant is a member of Woking Borough Council staff.  
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
Erection of a single storey side extension, following demolition of detached garage (part 
retrospective) 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 

• Woking Town Centre 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant planning permission subject to conditions.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
No.23 Oriental Road is a two storey semi detached property. The rear garden is enclosed with 
a close boarded boundary fence.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 

PLAN/2020/1095: Erection of a part two storey, part single storey side extension with 2x side 
rooflights following demolition of detached garage to form an attached annex supplementary 
to the main dwelling (amended description). Permitted 24.02.2021 
 
79/1549: Single store rear extension. Permitted 30.01.1980 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
None  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None received 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021) 
 
 

Page 55



26 JULY 2022 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

Woking Core Strategy (2012): 
CS21 - Design 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs): 
Woking Design (2015) 
Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight (2022) 
Parking Standards (2018) 
 
PLANNING ISSUES 

 
Impact on Character of the Area 
 
1. Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012) states that new development should 

respect and make a positive contribution to the street scene and the character of the area 
within which it is located.  

 
2. Planning application PLAN/2020/1095 granted planning permission for a part two storey, 

part single storey side extension. This current application is for a single storey side 
extension only. The proposed extension would have a maximum width of approximately 
3.4m and depth of approximately 11m and would not project beyond the front or rear 
elevation of the existing dwelling. The extension would have a dummy pitch roof with the 
single storey element measuring approximately 3m to match the height of an exist
[...]
rance of the building and the visual amenities of the 
area. 

 
Informatives 
 
1. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2021. 
 

2. You are advised that Council officers may undertake inspections without prior warning to 
check compliance with approved plans and to establish that all planning conditions are 
being complied with in full. Inspections may be undertaken both during and after 
construction. 

 
3. The applicant is advised that under the Control of Pollution Act 1974, works which will be 

audible at the site boundary will be restricted to the following hours:- 
            
     
    8.00 a.m. - 6.00 p.m. Monday to Friday 
    8.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. Saturday 
    and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 

 
 

Page 58



SECTION C

APPLICATION REPORTS NOT TO BE 

PRESENTED BY OFFICERS UNLESS REQUESTED

 BY A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE

(Note:   Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

Page 59




	Agenda
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6a 2022/0320  7 Moor Lane, Woking
	6aa site plan
	6a 22.320 7 Moor Lane

	6b 2021/1223  Mink Farm Kennels, Littlewick Common, Woking
	6ba site plan
	6b 21.1223 Mink Farm Kennels

	6c 2022/0427  23 Oriental Road, Woking
	6ca site plan
	6c 22.0427 23 Oriental Road

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 26 July 2022

82

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 26 July 2022
Present:

Cllr L M N Morales (Chairman)
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A J Boote
Cllr J Brown

Cllr G T Cosnahan
Cllr S Dorsett

Cllr P J T Graves
Cllr S M Oades
Cllr M A Whitehand

Also Present: Councillors A Caulfield.

Absent: Councillors T G Spenser

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 June 2022 
be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Spenser.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



Planning Committee 26 July 2022

83

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

6a. 2022/0320  7 Moor Lane, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a part single storey, part two 
storey side and rear extension and alterations to fenestration.

Councillor A Caulfield, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application which he 
stated would cause loss of privacy and daylight due to its bulk and proximity. The 
Councillor noted that the boundary fence was very close to the existing garage and the 
proposed two storey extension was due to be built on the same boundary line; 30cm from 
the adjoining property. The daylight/sunlight to the window of the study of No.8 would be 
greatly reduced and the Councillor thought that this change would make the room 
redundant. Councillor A Caulfield also raised concern regarding trespass on the 
neighbouring property by potential construction scaffolding, window openings and 
guttering. Councillor A Caulfield noted that there were other examples on the street of 
extensions close to the boundary, however he did not think any of these had windows on 
the boundary side.

The Planning Officer commented that there was no limit in the proximity to the boundary for 
the single storey element and it was confirmed that in this application, the part of the 
property closest to the boundary would remain single storey. The two-storey element of the 
proposed extension would be 3.3m from the boundary and 4.4m from the side facing 
windows.

With regards the comments made about scaffolding, the Planning Officer advised the 
Committee that this would be a civil matter and was not a material planning consideration. 
The windows on the side east elevation would be conditioned to be obscure and non-
opening and would therefore not trespass on the neighbouring property. Windows that 
were above 1.7m above the ground could have opening parts and the Committee 
discussed the possibility of these being restricted. 

As written in the report, the Planning Officer had accepted that there would be some harm 
caused by the application, but on balance it was recommended that the application be 
approved. Members questioned what had outweighed this potential harm. The Planning 
Officer explained that paragraphs 38 and 39 detailed the loss of daylight and the reasoning 
why, on balance, it was considered that this room would not sustain a significant harmful 
loss of daylight contrary to Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012). The Planning 
Officer went on to explain that as part of the assessment they also considered whether 
they would be able to successfully defend on appeal.

Some Members were uncomfortable with the application and thought that the proposal 
would cause significant harm by virtue of, loss of daylight and outlook from windows.

It was noted that there was a large timber out-building on the boundary with number 6 and 
the extension projection would be similar to this.



Planning Committee 26 July 2022

84

Following a question from Members, the Planning Officer advised that they were not aware 
whether a similar situation existed on the street where there were windows close to the 
boundary. It was noted that several properties on the street had large extensions.

A member queried whether the side storey of the extension could be rendered to reflect the 
light to mitigate the daylight loss in the neighbouring property. The Planning Officer advised 
that the Committee needed to consider the application as it was set out before them.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the recommendation.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz, J Brown, G Cosnahan, S Dorsett, P Graves, S 

Oades and M Whitehand.

TOTAL:  7

Against: Cllr A Boote.

TOTAL:  1

Present but not voting: Cllrs L Morales (Chairman).

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED

That that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the recommended conditions.

6b. 2021/1223  Mink Farm Kennels, Littlewick Common, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey building to be 
used as kennels.

Councillor M Whitehand, Ward Councillor, had called the application to the Committee for 
consideration and request that Members consider approval. Councillor M Whitehand 
commented that the application could be seen as an extension of the existing business, 
which had grown rapidly, and that the new building would be used for the same purpose as 
the other building already on the site. She argued that the land was already used 
commercially and that the proposed development would not be visible from the nearest 
footpath, or when the animals were dropped off at the kennels. The new kennel was very 
modest and there would be no additional traffic generated. Councillor M Whitehand 
suggested that in relation to policy DM13 there were special circumstances and that this 
application did not contravene policy CS6 of the Core Strategy. Councillor M Whitehand 
proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor S Dorsett that the application be 
approved for the reasons set out above.

The Planning Officer commented that the development was considered inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, which by definition would mean it was harmful to the Green 
Belt. There had been no very special circumstances case put forward in support of the 
scheme and there were none apparent in this instance. The Planning Officer advised the 



Planning Committee 26 July 2022

85

Committee that the development was proposed on an area of undeveloped land on the site 
and approval of this would be seen as encroachment on the countryside. This application 
could not be considered agricultural, or forestry use as suggested by Councillor M 
Whitehand, although it may have been in the past it was now a kennels, which did not fall 
under this exemption category. It would also not fall under the exemption category of 
limited infilling in a village. The Planning Officer commented that they considered this 
application to be contrary to Policy CS6 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012) and Policy 
DM13 of the Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016) and 
Section 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021).

Members were disappointed that the photos that were available on the planning portal did 
not make up part of the presentation. The Planning Officer apologised and advised the 
Committee that it was not possible to include these due to IT issues.

Following comments regarding the field where the development was proposed being full of 
rubbish, the Planning Officer commented that this could not be used as a reason to 
develop Green Belt land. Rubbish could be easily cleared and did not have the same level 
of permanence as a building.

Thomas James, Development Manager, asked that Councillor M Whitehand be clear on 
her reason to approve; was this appropriate development in the Green Belt or was this 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, but with very special circumstances. 
Following discussion, Councillor M Whitehand proposed that this was inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, but that there were very special circumstances.

Some Members commented that the kennels were a great local business and an 
impressive facility, however they did not think that a robust case for very special 
circumstance had been put forward. The Planning Officer confirmed that the applicant had 
not submitted a very special circumstances case to support the scheme. The information 
that Councillor M Whitehand had read out had not been submitted and was therefore not 
robust and did not outweigh the harm. The Planning Officer commented that the applicant 
could come back with further evidence and a robust case for very special circumstances 
and the Committee could reconsider the application with all the information available to 
them.
Some Members commented that there was merit in the application, but clearly some 
information was missing.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion to approve.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs J Brown, S Dorsett and M Whitehand.

TOTAL:  3

Against: Cllr T Aziz, G Cosnahan, P Graves, L Morales (Chairman) and S 
Oades

TOTAL:  5

Present but not voting: Cllr A Boote

TOTAL:  1



Planning Committee 26 July 2022

86

The application was therefore not approved.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the recommendation.  The votes for and against refusal of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllr T Aziz, G Cosnahan, S Dorsett, P Graves, L Morales 

(Chairman) and S Oades.

TOTAL:  6

Against: Cllr M Whitehand.

TOTAL:  1

Present but not voting: Cllr A Boote and J Brown.

TOTAL:  2

The application was therefore refused.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be REFUSED.

6c. 2022/0427  23 Oriental Road, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for erection of a single storey side extension, 
following demolition of detached garage (part retrospective).

RESOLVED

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.40 pm

Chairman: Date:


